constructing the roadway, intersection, and traffic signal improvements, and (v) construction of a 
new building on Lot 2. A breakdown of the Owner's Costs, estimated as of the Effective Date, is 
set forth on Exhibit C to this Agreement. As of the Effective Date, the Owner's Costs are 
estimated to be approximately One Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($1,260,000) 
("Owner's Estimated Costs"). 

I. Nearon, on behalf of, and as agent for PVPH and PVPH 2, has requested that City 
provide reimbursement for a portion of the Owner's Actual Costs (defined in Section 1.5). 

J. City has determined that the requested financial assistance will benefit City

[...]

Subject Lots for such Tax Year at Point of Sale (defined in Section 1.6), which, as of the 
Effective Date, is 0.5% (one-half (1/2) of one (1) percent) of such taxable retail sales. 

1.2 	"Base Sales Tax Amount" means the Annual Sales Tax received by the 
City for the twelve (12) month period ending September 30, 2016, which totaled One Hundred 
Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($136,476). 

1.3 	"City Approval Fees" means all fees paid by PVPH, PVPH 2, and/or any 
entity controlled by Nearon (collectively, including without limitation, PVPH, PVPH 2, and 
Nearon, "Nearon Affiliates"), to City in connection with any City approval, entitlement or

[...]

each of the following examples, assume that the Owner's Actual Costs, without including any 
City Approval Fees, are the same as the Owner's Estimated Costs ($1,260,000): 

Example #1: Assume that during the Reimbursement Term, the total Sales Tax 
Increment is Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000), and 
Nearon Affiliates have paid City Approval Fees totaling One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000). 

In this Example #1, (i) fifty percent (50%) of such City Approval 
Fees ($50,000), would be included in the Target Reimbursement 
Amount, resulting in a Target Reimbursement Amount of Six 
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000), (ii) Nearon would 
be entitled to Reimbursement Payments during the Reimbursement 
Term equal to the Sales Tax Increment, or $650,000, and (iii) the 
Reimbursement Payments that Nearon would be entitled to 
($650,000) would be less than the adjusted Target Reimbursement 
Amount. 

In this Example #1, Nearon would not be entitled to any Additional 
Incentive Payments. 

Example #2:  Assume that during the Reimbursement Term, the total Sales Tax 
Increment is Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000), and 
Nearon Affiliates have paid no City Approval Fees during the 
Reimbursement Term. 

In this Example #2, (i) the Target Reimbursement Amount would 
remain Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($630,000), (b) the 
total Reimbursement Payments that Nearon would be entitled to 
during the Reimbursement Term ($650,000) would exceed the 
Target Reimbursement Amount ($630,000), by Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($20,000). 

Under this Example #2, Nearon's total Reimbursement Payments

[...]

Incentive Payment equal to fifty percent (50%) of the difference 
between such Sales Tax Increment ($650,000) and such 
Reimbursement Payments ($630,000), or Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000). 

Example #3: Assume that during the Reimbursement Term, the total Sales Tax 
Increment is Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,200,000), and Nearon Affiliates have paid City Approval Fees 
during the Reimbursement Term totaling One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($100,000). 

In this Example #3, (i) fifty percent (50%) of such City Approval 
Fees ($50,000) would be included in the Target Reimbursement